

HB0410/490818/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 410

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Holmes” and substitute “Holmes, Arentz, and Carey”; in line 3, after “requiring” insert “a court to order”; in the same line, strike “privately owned land” and substitute “any land in the State”; in line 4, after “State” insert “certain”; in the same line, strike “in accordance with certain requirements” and substitute “under certain circumstances and to perform community service under certain circumstances”; strike beginning with “authorizing” in line 4 down through “circumstances;” in line 6; in line 9, strike “Office of”; in line 10, strike “Hearings” and substitute “Office of the Courts”; in line 11, strike “Office of”; in the same line, after “Administrative” insert “Office of the Courts”; in the same line, strike “Hearings”; in line 15, strike “privately owned” and substitute “any”; and in the same line, after “land” insert “in the State”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 19, after “SUBTITLE,” insert “IF”; in the same line, after “PERSON” insert “IS”; in line 20, strike “PRIVATELY OWNED LAND” and substitute “ANY LAND IN THE STATE, THE COURT”; in the same line, after “SHALL” insert “ORDER THE PERSON TO”; in line 25, strike “, ANTLERLESS WHITE-TAILED DEER,”; strike beginning with “ON” in line 28 down through “LAND” in line 29; and in line 31, after “\$5,000” insert “, IN AN AMOUNT DEEMED REASONABLE BY THE COURT”.

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 4, inclusive; in line 5, strike “(3)” and substitute “(2)”; in line 8, strike “ON PRIVATELY OWNED LAND”; in line 10, after “\$10,000” insert “, IN AN AMOUNT DEEMED REASONABLE BY THE COURT”; strike in their entirety lines 12 through 15, inclusive, and substitute:

(Over)

**HB0410/490818/1 Environment and Transportation Committee  
Amendments to HB 410  
Page 2 of 2**

**“(3) FOR EACH ANTLERLESS WHITE-TAILED DEER, A PERSON CONVICTED OF POACHING DEER SHALL:**

**(I) PAY RESTITUTION OF NOT LESS THAN \$300 BUT NOT EXCEEDING \$500, IN AN AMOUNT DEEMED REASONABLE BY THE COURT; OR**

**(II) PERFORM 40 HOURS OF COMMUNITY SERVICE.”;**

in line 32, strike “Office of”; and in line 33, strike “Hearings” and substitute “Office of the Courts”.